
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
20 GORFFENNAF 2015

  10.00 o’r gloch  y.b.

MONDAY, 20 JULY 2015
  10.00 am  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the following meetings of the 
Executive :-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th June, 2015.
 Minutes of the special meeting held on 2 July, 2015.

4   MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 9 - 18)

To submit the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
1st June, 2015.

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 30)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

6   BUDGET SETTING AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2016/17  (Pages 31 - 66)

To submit the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer.

7   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 67 - 
72)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.

8   ANNUAL REPORT - STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES  (Pages 
73 - 122)

To submit the report of the Director of Community.

9   LOWERING THE ADMISSION AGE FOR YSGOL GORONWY OWEN  (Pages 
123 - 126)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

10  LOWERING THE ADMISSION AGE FOR YSGOL LLANFAIRPWLL  (Pages 127 - 
130)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.

11  LIBRARIES SERVICE REVIEW  (Pages 131 - 158)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.

12  CULTURAL SERVICES REVIEW  (Pages 159 - 176)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.

13  YOUTH SERVICE  (Pages 177 - 190)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.

14  INSTALLATION OF RENEWABLE ENERGY MEASURES AT AMLWCH 
LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 191 - 204)

To submit the report of the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration.

15  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider adoption of the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”
(PIT TEST TO FOLLOW)

16  SCHOOL MODERNISATION  

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.
(TO FOLLOW)

17  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 205 - 206)

To consider adoption of the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

18  TRANSFORMATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - LLANGEFNI EXTRA CARE  
(Pages 207 - 214)

To submit the report of the Head of Adults’ Services.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

19  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 215 - 216)

To consider adoption of the following:-

 “Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

20  SMALLHOLDINGS PROGRAMME OF IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 217 - 252)

To submit the report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services.



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June, 2015  

PRESENT: Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, 
H.Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Director of Community 
Director of Sustainability 
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Learning 
Head of Democratic Services 
Head of Environment & Technical Services 
Accountancy Services Manager (BO) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor J.Arwel Roberts 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Victor Hughes, Llinos M Huws, 
R.Meirion Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, R.G.Parry, OBE, Nicola Roberts 
 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kenneth Hughes declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 9 on the 
agenda and said that he would be leading on the report as the Portfolio Member for Education. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED OFFICER 

None received. 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 26
th
 May, 2015 were presented for 

confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 26

th
 May, 

2015 be confirmed as correct. 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from July, 2015 to February, 2016 was presented for the Executive’s 
approval. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that item 5 on the Executive’s Work programme for July, 
2015 (Housing Services Board) has slipped and will be rescheduled as soon as possible. The 
Housing Services has requested that an additional item be included on the Work Programme for July, 
2015 in relation to transforming the Sheltered Housing Warden Service. Three other items are new on 
the Work Programme for July and these are items 6, 7 and 13. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s u
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during the discussion on the following item as it involved the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test presented. 

9. SCHOOL MODERNISATION –  LLANNAU AREA 

The report of the Head of Learning with regard to the site for the new primary school in the Llannau 
area was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Education in presenting the report said that he had received legal advice 
which confirmed that his interest in the matter was not deemed to satisfy the test for a prejudicial 
interest as the report is about  moving the project forwards after consultation and the implementation 
of the decision to create a new area school, thus allowing him to lead on the matter. 
 
It was resolved to approve the purchase of the land as noted in the report subject to the 
conditions set out therein. 
 
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams 
Chair 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE SPECIAL MEETING 02.07.2015 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
SPECIAL MEETING 

 
Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 2 July 2015 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
  
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director (Community), 
Corporate Director (Sustainability), 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Lewis Davies, Carwyn Jones (Local Members for Item 2) 
 
Councillors Ann Griffith, John Griffith, T.Ll. Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, 
Llinos M. Huws, G.O. Jones, R.Ll. Jones, Bob Parry OBE, D.R. Thomas. 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor J A Roberts  
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

2 OLDER ADULT TRANSFORMATION : HAULFRE RESIDENTIAL HOME  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Adult’s Servi
[...]
2 

3 years 
 
7. Financial Information        43 – 46 
 
8. Staff Awards 2014        47 
 
9. Glossary and Contact Information     48 
 
 
 
  

Page 76



 

                                                                                                      

Director’s Introduction 
 
 
This year’s Annual Report will provide information and consideration of how the Isle of Anglesey 

County Council met its statutory requirements with reference to the performance of Social 

Services. It also focus on our readiness to introduce the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 

Act which will be implemented on the 1st April 2016.   Readiness for the Act will be a theme 

throughout the report.  We will review our progress and performance over a slightly longer time 

period ensuring we have a firm understanding of the cultural context which underpins behaviour 

and practice.   Performance trends are presented for the last three years allowing us to collective 

identify where good performance has been embedded and where further attention is required.  

Our improvement journey has progressed rapidly since 2012. We have been very clear of the  

need to prioritise given there was a great deal to be achieved and recognition that resources to 

facilitate change were finite.  It is appropriate that we identify whether we are now better placed 

and in a position to tackle remaining challenges.   

The successful implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act is a stated 

priority for the Welsh Government as it lays a foundation for how social care and wellbeing is to be 

planned and delivered in the future.  It changes what the public can and should expect from social 

care and how such provision is to be made available.  The Act places greater responsibility on the 

individual to take control and an increased expectation that services are responsive and better 

aligned. Whilst the Act is titled “Social Services and Wellbeing” its remit must include
[...]
No comments. 

5 Property   

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Scrutiny  

8 Local Members  

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

 
 

Page 128



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 2 

 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

 

F - Appendices: 
 

None. 
 

 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any 

further information): 

 

The following papers were shared with the report to the Executive in March 2015  - 

1. The Consultation Report. 

2. The Consultation Document. 

 

 
 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date: 20th of July 2015 

Subject: Ensuring sustainable and efficient services for the 
future: Transforming Libraries 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ken Hughes 

Head of Service: Delyth Wyn Molyneux 

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

Delyth Wyn Molyneux 

01248 752916 

delythmolyneux@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Relevant to all elected members 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Executive accept the report and authorise officers to address the following: 
 

1. Complete the detailed analysis of the options for individual libraries, based on the 
information provided in Appendix 1, confirming the costings involved.  

 
2. Consult with other departments to develop possible collaboration options and 

calculate any efficiencies which could be achieved at corporate level. 
 

3. Conduct full equality impact assessments. 
 

4. Consult with CyMAL regarding the adequacy of proposals and any further 
developments. 

 
5. Formulate a consultation document and consult with communities, staff and 

partners. 
 
Long list of possible options 
 
Below are the options which form the basis of the analysis of possible models whi
[...]
ividual libraries, based on the 
information provided in section 6, confirming the costings involved.  
 
Consult with other departments to develop possible collaboration options and 
calculate any efficiencies which could be achieved at corporate level. 
 
Formulate a consultation document and consult with communities, staff and partners. 
 
Conduct full equality impact assessments 
 
Consult with CyMAL regarding the adequacy of proposals and any further 
developments. 
 

Page 153



Option A - Maintain the 

current provision

Option B - Reduced Service Option C - Co-Location Option D - Collaboration

Political No negative response from the 

electorate prior to the Assembly and 

Local elections. Limited scope for 

development, service remains 

restricted in terms of its capacity to 

meet local and national agendas.

Whilst reducing the service somewhat 

could see some benefits by focusing 

resources/finances on fewer locations 

there remains significant potential for 

negative response from the electorate. 

Particularly in areas affected by any 

such reductions. It may be difficult to 

justify the financial saving achieved for 

the percieved value of the Service to 

the public. Possibility of large pockets 

of population having no accessible 

library service as a result. Mitigating 

actions could lessen the risk

Being able to offer more Council 

services from the one location would 

be beneficial not only to the services in 

question but also to the Authority as a 

whole. However, co-location does not 

have to be constrained by Authority led 

services and could include many 

partnership models. Would require 

'buy-in' from services or a community 

led offer of suitable locations.

Local collaboration within the Authority 

could enhance relationships between the 

Council and the electorate as various 

services could make use of the library 

buildings to deliver. In light of the Williams 

Commission report and plans to reduce the 

n
[...]
ion to the management of modern records.  

     b  Consider retaining  the service within the Council  and discuss moving the service  to the  Chief Executive’s   

         Department so that it can be better utilised to support corporate core work and emerging agendas such as Smarter 

         Working.    

5. Undertake a staffing review at the Oriel in order to develop a cost-effective structure that yields efficiency savings 

but also contributes to establishing a firm financial footing for the Oriel’s future. A short list of options will be 

presented to the Executive Committee by January / February 2016 following a period of consultation. 

 

 

 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date: 20th of July 2015 

Subject: Ensuring sustainable and efficient services for the 
future: Transforming the Youth Service 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ken Hughes 

Head of Service: Delyth Wyn Molyneux 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Delyth Wyn Molyneux 
01248 752916 
delythmolyneux@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  Relevant to all elected members 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The executive committee to accept the report and to authorize officers to cover the 
following: 
 
• Complete a detailed analysis of the options confirming costings involved. 
 
• Draw up a communications program and a consultation document on the basis of the 
options described above, including full equality impact assessment. 
 
• Consult with young people, specific groups, partners and the public. 
 
• Introduction of a short list of options to the Executive on the basis of the Public 
consultation, by January / February 2016 (see matrix in Appendix 1). 
 
List of possible options to consult upon: 
 
Option 1: Compromise,   1 Youth Club in each secondary school catchment area x  2 
nights per week x 42 weeks. 1 Special Needs Youth Clu
[...]
European Funding – 
TRAC – if the bid is 
successful  
 

     

Cost £150,000 £800,000 over 3 years        

        

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 190



YNYS MÔN YOUTH SERVICE 

 Our Youth, Our Future 

 

 

Tudalen 10 

 

  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The executive committee received the report and to authorize officers to cover the following: 
 
• Complete a detailed analysis of the options confirming costings involved. 
 
• Draw up a communications program and a consultation document on the basis of the options described above, including full equality impact assessment. 
 
• Consult with young people, specific groups, partners and the public. 
 
• Introduction of a short list of options to the Executive on the basis of the Public consultation, by January / February 2016. P

age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date: 20th July 2015 

Subject: Installation of renewable energy measures at Amlwch 
Leisure Centre 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Ieuan Williams 

Head of Service: Dylan J. Williams 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Dylan J. Williams (Head of Service Economic and 
Community Regeneration) 
2499 
DylanJWilliams@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Cllr. Richard Owain Jones, Cllr. Will Hughes & Cllr. Aled 
Morris Jones 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 

To delegate authority to the Head of the Economic & Community Regeneration 
Service to progress the design and installation of renewable energy measures at 
Amlwch Leisure Centre, including agreeing appropriate terms, conditions and 
timescales with Horizon Nuclear Power to fund the works.   
 
This will enable the Head of the Economic and Community Regeneration Service to 
progress all discussions and negotiations with sufficient authority, clarity and certainty to 
comply with corporate requirements to reduce the running costs of the island’s Leisure 
Centres.  

 

B – What other options did you consider and wh
[...]
fields.  
 
Capital improvements to existing facilities are scheduled to be undertaken during 
2015-16 to improve the appeal of the Centre and meet the changing needs and 
expectations of customers.   
 
The Leisure Centre is an important and valuable asset to the town, especially given 
the lack of similar facilities in the north of the Island.   
 
2. Proposal - Installation of renewable energy measures 
Horizon Nuclear Power (HNP) are an UK based energy company that is developing 
a new generation of nuclear power stations - including Wylfa Newydd. HNP are a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Hitachi Ltd.  
 
As part of their on-going commitment and support to the local communities 
surrounding the location of Wylfa Newydd, HNP has approached the IACC and 
proposed to fund a renewable energy project at Amlwch Leisure Centre.  HNP has 
initiated the project as they recognise the importance of the Leisure Centre to 
Amlwch, and wish to contribute towards ensuring its future financial and 
environmental sustainability. 
 
The proposed renewable energy project would include installing solar photovoltaics 
(Solar PV) to reduce the Leisure Centre’s electricity costs, as well as installing 
biomass boilers to reduce the heating costs. The Leisure Centre’s current heating 
system consists of oil fired boilers, which are inefficient and expensive to run. In 
addition, the IACC’s Property Service has recorded that the boilers are ageing and in 
a poor condition. Replacing the boilers at Amlwch Leisure Centre would cost the 
IACC approximately £200,000. 
 
It is anticipated that the renewable energy measures will significantly reduce the 
Leisure Centre’s utility (electricity and oil) costs by 70% (see below).  This 
considerable saving will contribute towards the corporate aim of reducing the costs 
of the Leisure Function by 60% by 2017 (ref: IACC Corporate Plan 2013-17). 
  
HNP proposes to utilise the UK Government’s Feed in Tariff (FiT) and Renewable 
Heat Incentive (RHI) sch
[...]
lt Social Care - Llangefni Extra Care
	19 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	20 Smallholdings Programme of Improvements



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE MEETINGTITLE 20.07.2015

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Director of Community,
Director of Sustainability,
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer,
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Learning,
Head of Democratic Services,
Head of Environment and Technical Services,
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE),
Principal Development Officer (Strategy) (CB),
Accountancy Services Manager (BO),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Alun Mummery.

APOLOGIES: Councillor A M Jones and Councillor J A Roberts. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Leader of the Council declared an interest in respect of Item 9 on the agenda and took 
no part in discussion and voting thereon.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 15 June, 2015 and the Special 
Meeting of the Executive held on 2 July, 2015 were submitted for confirmation.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the following meetings of Executive be 
confirmed as correct :-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June, 2015
 Minutes of the special meeting held on 2 July, 2015

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

The draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 1 June, 2015 were presented for the 
Executive’s information.



THE EXECUTIVE MEETINGTITLE 20.07.2015

2

It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
1 June, 2015 be noted for information purposes.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from September 2015 to April 2016 was presented for the 
Executive’s approval.

The Head of Democratic Services stated that two new items had been included on the 
Work Programme for September and these are items 11 and 12.  Items 8, 9 and 10 have 
been rescheduled to be included in the Work Programme for September.  It was also 
reported that a Special Meeting of the Executive will be held on the 9th November, 2015 to 
discuss the budget consultation package.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for 
the period from September 2015 to April 2016, subject to the additional changes 
outlined at the meeting.

6 BUDGET SETTING AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 setting out the background to 
the delivery of the Council’s Revenue budget for 2016/17 and Capital Strategy 2015 whilst 
providing information on the current levels of useable reserves was presented.  The report 
also sets out the key features for the delivery of the budget setting process for Revenue 
and Capital.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To adopt the Revenue projections for 2016/17 Budget alongside the Capital 
Strategy 2015.

 To note the Reserves Position for 2015/16 and to reaffirm the Reserves and 
Balances Policy.

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The report of the Head of Council Business/ Monitoring Officer in respect of proposed 
changes to Scrutiny Committees Terms of Reference was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that it approves the change 
to the Constitution as detailed in the Appendix to the report.

8 ANNUAL REPORT - STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

The Annual Report of the Director of Community on the effectiveness of Social Care 
Services 2014/15 was presented for the Executive’s approval.

The Director of Community outlined how the County Council has met its statutory 
requirements with reference to the performance of Social Services.  It also focuses on the 
readiness of the service to introduce the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act which 
will be implemented on the 1st April, 2016.  The successful implementation of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act is a stated priority for the Welsh Government as it lays 
a foundation for how social care and wellbeing is to be planned and delivered in the future.  



THE EXECUTIVE MEETINGTITLE 20.07.2015

3

She highlighted the work undertaken by the Adults’ Services and Children’s Services within 
the Council.  

RESOLVED to accept the Director of Community’s Annual Report on the 
effectiveness of Social Care Services 2014/15.

9 LOWERING THE ADMISSION AGE FOR YSGOL GORONWY OWEN 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive seeking approval of the 
proposal to lower the admission age of Ysgol Goronwy Owen.

RESOLVED to approve the proposal to lower the admission age of Ysgol Goronwy 
Owen to admit pupils on a part time basis from September following their 3rd 
birthday with effect from 31 August, 2015.

10 LOWERING THE ADMISSION AGE FOR YSGOL LLANFAIRPWLL 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive seeking approval of the 
proposal to lower the admission age of Ysgol Llanfairpwllgwyngyll.

RESOLVED to approve the proposal to lower the admission age of Ysgol 
Llanfairpwllgwyngyll to admit pupils on a part time basis from the September 
following their 3rd birthday with effect from 31 August, 2015.

11 LIBRARIES SERVICE REVIEW 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive seeking approval to 
undertake a comprehensive consultation programme with the public, with partners and with 
specific user groups, and to complete an equality impact assessment, in order to present a 
short-list of favoured options by January/February 2016.    

RESOLVED to accept the report and to authorise Officers to address the following :-

 Complete the detailed analysis of the options of individual libraries, based on 
the information provided in Appendix 1 of the report, confirming the costings 
involved;

 Consult with other departments to develop possible collaboration options and 
calculate any efficiencies which could be achieved at corporate level;

 Conduct full equality impact assessments;
 Consult with CyMAL regarding the adequacy of proposals and any further 

developments;
 Formulate a consultation document and consult with communities, staff and 

partners.

12 CULTURAL SERVICES REVIEW 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive seeking approval to 
undertake a comprehensive consultation programme with potential and current partners, 
the public and with specific groups, and to complete an equality impact assessment, in 
order to present a short-list of favoured options by January/February 2016.  

RESOLVED that a consultation period be undertaken with the pubic and partners on 
the options contained within the report. 



THE EXECUTIVE MEETINGTITLE 20.07.2015

4

13 YOUTH SERVICE 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive seeking approval to 
undertaken a comprehensive consultation programme with public, with partners and with 
specific user groups, particularly young people, and to complete an equality impact 
assessment, in order to present a short-list of favoured options by January/February 2016.

RESOLVED to accept the report and to authorise Officers to :-

 Compete a detailed analysis of the options confirming costings involved;
 Draw up a communications programme and a consultation document on the 

basis of the options together with a full equality impact assessment;
 Consult with young people, specific groups, partners and the public;
 Introduction of a short list of options to the Executive on the basis of the public 

consultation by January/February 2016.

14 INSTALLATION OF RENEWABLE ENERGY MEASURES AT AMLWCH LEISURE 
CENTRE 

The report of the Head of Service (Economic and Community Regeneration) seeking 
approval to ensure transparency and accountability in relation to the source and nature of 
the funding investment (in line with the County Council’s Voluntary Community Benefit 
Contribution Strategy) and to enable the Head of Service to progress all discussions and 
negotiations with Horizon Nuclear Power.

The Principal Development Officer (Strategy) reported that as part of their on-going 
commitment and support to the local communities surrounding the location of Wylfa 
Newydd, Horizon Nuclear Power approached the County Council and proposed to fund a 
renewable energy project at Amlwch Leisure Centre.  The proposed renewable energy 
project would include installing solar photovoltaics (Solar PV) to reduce the Leisure 
Centre’s electricity costs, as well as installing biomass boilers to reduce the heating costs 
at the centre.  

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Head of Economic & Community 
Regeneration to progress the design and installation of renewable energy measures 
at Amlwch Leisure Centre, including agreeing appropriate terms, conditions and 
timescales with Horizon Nuclear Power to fund the works.

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-  

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

16 SCHOOL MODERNISATION 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive setting out the full 
Business Case for the new primary school in Holyhead.  Approval was sought for 
submission of the full Business Case to the Welsh Government together with selling the 
three primary schools – Ysgol Parchedig Thomas Ellis, Ysgol Llaingoch and Ysgol y Parc 



THE EXECUTIVE MEETINGTITLE 20.07.2015

5

to help finance the project.  It was noted that the new school will be a Voluntary Controlled 
Church in Wales school.  

RESOLVED :-

 To approve the Full Business Case for the new primary school in Holyhead ;
 To approve the submission of the Full Business Case to Welsh Government;
 To approve the selling of Ysgol Llaingoch, Ysgol y Parc and (in agreement with 

the Church in Wales) of Ysgol Parchedig Thomas Ellis, once vacant, and for 
those capital receipts to help finance the construction of the new primary 
school.

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

18 TRANSFORMATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - LLANGEFNI EXTRA CARE 

The report of the Head of Adults’ Services was presented to the Executive for final 
agreement and approval regarding the Council owned land that is to be made available for 
the development of Extra Care facilities at Llangefni.

RESOLVED to accept the report and the recommendations contained therein.

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

20 SMALLHOLDINGS PROGRAMME OF IMPROVEMENTS 

The report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services was presented to update 
the Executive on the current position in relation to ring-fenced capital and revenue income 
generation for the Smallholdings Improvement Programme.

The Principal Valuation Officer updated the Executive on the expenditure spent on the 
Smallholdings Estate.

It was noted that a Task and Finish Group had been established to discuss the Scrutiny 
Panel on Assets Management which incorporated the smallholdings estate.  The Leader 
invited Councillor Alun Mummery in the absence of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee to address the meeting.

Councillor Alun Mummery said that at the meeting of the Assets Management Scrutiny 
Panel held on 8 July was of the opinion that the Smallholdings Work Programme needs to 



THE EXECUTIVE MEETINGTITLE 20.07.2015

6

be extended for a year and to invite the service to present a smallholdings scheme beyond 
the current programme with the aim of enabling the assets portfolio to achieve its full 
potential.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


